Based on sensitivity analysis, the Company has well defined forex exposure threshold limit approved by Board of
Directors, beyond which all forex exposure are fully hedged.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets at the end of the reporting
periods expressed in `, are as follows:

` Crore

As at December 31, 2020 USD EUR CHF GBP

Trade Payable  5.19  6.33  0.11  0.01

Foreign exchange derivative contracts  (0.35)  -  -  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4.84  6.33  0.11  0.01

As at December 31, 2019 USD EUR CHF GBP SEK JPY

Trade Payable  4.06  2.13  0.03  0.01  0.81  0.02

Foreign exchange derivative
contracts

 -  -  -  -  -  -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (liabilities)

 4.06  2.13  0.03  0.01  0.81  0.02

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity into a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the ̀  strengthens 5% against
the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the ̀  against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact
on the profit and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars

` Crore

As at December 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

5% strengthening
of `

5% weakening
of `

5% strengthening
of `

5% weakening
of `

USD  0.21  (0.21)  0.20 (0.20)

EUR  0.32  (0.32)  0.11 (0.11)

CHF  0.01  (0.01)  -  -

SEK  -  -  0.04 (0.04)

TOTAL  0.54  (0.54)  0.35  (0.35)

5% represent management assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange rate.

Market Risk – Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk for the Company is mainly related to fluctuations in coal and petcoke prices linked to various
external factors, which can affect the production cost of the Company. Since the Energy costs is one of the primary
costs drivers, any fluctuation in fuel prices can lead to drop in operating margin. To manage this risk, the Company
take steps to optimise the fuel mix and to pursue longer term and fixed contracts, where considered necessary.